polymers
Article
Influence of Multiwalled Carbon Nanotubes on the
Rheological Behavior and Physical Properties of
Kenaf Fiber-Reinforced Polypropylene Composites
Farah ‘Atiqah Abdul Azam 1, Zakaria Razak 1,2, Mohd Khairul Fadzly Md Radzi 1,3,
Norhamidi Muhamad 1, Che Hassan Che Haron 1 and Abu Bakar Sulong 1,*
1 Department of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering, Faculty of Engineering and Built Environment,

has a surface area of 250–300 m2/g with a volume resistivity of 10–4 Ω cm.
2.2. Sample Preparations
The PP/kenaf/MWCNT composites were prepared using 10 to 40 wt % of kenaf fibers and 1 to
4 wt % of MWCNTs (Table 1) with the Sigma Blade Mixer Model Z (Winkworth Machinery Ltd.,
Stroudley Rd, Basingstoke, UK). The PP pellet was left melted for 15 min before adding the kenaf
filler and MWCNT powder at 190 ◦C and mixing at 45 rpm rotation speed. The compounding process
took about 30 min to ensure the homogeneity of the composites. After mixing, the melt-blended
mixture (feedstock) that contains PP, kenaf, and MWCNT was allowed to cool and solidified at room
temperature before it was crushed by a crusher machine into small-sized pellets. All composites
were injection molded using Battenfield injection molding type BA250CDC (Awans, Belgium) using
optimized parameters before the samples proceeded with the water absorption and flammability test.
Table 1. Configurations of composites. MWCNTs: multiwalled carbon nanotubes, PP: polypropylene.
Configurations
Material Compositions (%)
PP Kenaf MWCNTs
PP/10K 90 10 -
PP/20K 80 20 -
PP/30K 70 30 -
PP/40K 60 40 -
PP/30K/1MCT 69 30 1
PP/30K/2MCT 68 30 2
PP/30K/3MCT 67 30 3
PP/30K/4MCT 66 30 4
2.3. Characterization
The thermogravimetric analyses (TGAs) were performed using the thermogravimetric analyzer
Q500 (TA Instruments, New Castle, DE USA) to investigate the decomposition temperature of the raw
PP, MWCNT, kenaf, and the hybrid composite. The measurements of each specimen was nearly 7.2 mg,